ALAMEDA COUNTY @ ’t"'/ 030 y
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 03
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AL a3
IVIATCIT 25 2064

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

. : ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Ms. Normita Callison 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Pacific Coast Companies, Inc. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
5550 Roseville Road (510) 567-6700

North Highlands, CA 95660 FAX (510} 337-9335

Dear Ms. Caliison:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000514, 1735 24™ St., Ozkland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed the case file for the subject site
including the January 29, 2004 Soil Parameters and Confirmation Soil Sampling Workplan and
Sensitive Receptor Survey Report by Brunsing Associates, Inc. This report contains results and
proposals, which respond to my previous November 6, 2003 letter. We generally approve of the
soil parameter and confirmation sampling work plan, however, we request that you address the
following technical comments when performing this work and submit the technical reports
requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Our office has received the GPS surveying data for onsite wells. You are reminded to
have your laboratory submit their analytical and quality control data for all future
sampling events to Geotracker, as well.

2. Your proposal to take soil samples from three (3) locations outside the impacted area at
depths where the original contamination was detected is approved. Within this soil depth
range, note that if several unique soil types are found, an additional soil sample will be
required.

3. Our office has reviewed the prevmus soil, SSTL and ESL data. We also examined the
historic vapor analytical data and conclude these results also represent potential areas of
concern, which will require confirmation sampling. In addition, we do not concur that
the former locations of B-5 and B-9 need not be sampled. However, we acknowledge
that you may be able to sample a single location that is near several formerly impacted
areas, thereby reducing the number of samples needed. With this in mind, our office
requests three (3) additional sample locations, as indicated in the modified Plate 3
attached. Please run the soil samples for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. Please also collect
one groundwater sample from the boring nearest the former UST and analyze similarly.

4. Your report states that underground sanitary pipes exist in the general east/west direction
along 24M st however, the reduced figure indicates storm system lines run along 24",
Please clanfy and provide your interpretation of these utilities potential for preferential
pathways based upon their depth.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

¢ Please respond to the technical comments in writing and provide your semi-annual
groundwater monitoring report within 30 days or by April 5, 2004.




March 2, 2004

Ms. Normita Callison

RO0000514, 1735 24% §t,. Oakland, CA 94607
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Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Smcerely,

/gmgmé&&_

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment

C: B, Chan, D. Drogos
Ms. D. Dickerson, Brunsing Associates, Inc., P.O. Box 588, Windsor, CA 95492

1735 24th 3_02_04



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ,/’4/0' -
HEALTH CARE SERVICES -
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

November 6, 2003 , 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
‘ . Alameda, CA 24502-8577

Ms, Normita Callison {510) 5676700 '

Pacific Coast Building Products FAX (510) 357-9335

5550 Roseville Road

North Highlands, CA 95660

Dear Ms. Callison:
- Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000514, 1735 24™ St., Oakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff has reviewed the
case file for the referenced site including the July 29, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report June
2003, and Site Closure Request June 2003 prepared by Brunsing Associates, Inc. This report was
intended to respond to the County’s May 6, 2003 letter. The report recommends that site closure
be requested, Our office does not concur with this request. We request that you proceed with the
November semi-annual groundwater monitoring as stated in the May 6, 2003 and in addition,
please address the following technical comments and submit the technical reports requested
below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. It appears that the GPS surveying of all wells at this site has not yet been done as requested in
the May 2003 letter. As of the date of this letter, no report of this nature has been submitted
to the Geotracker data base. :

2. The soil type assumed for this site and used for the Tier 2 Risk Assessment is clayey silts,
however, no data verifying this soil type has been submitted to our office. In addition, the
qualitative description of soil type in boring logs is mainly that of silty sand.

3. The “sudden” decrease of TPHg and BTEX in groundwater from the 5/02 to the 6/03
monitoring events is not representative of natural attenuation. A plot of concentration versus
time for the various contaminants and a mathematical interpretation would better illustrate
whether this degradation is occurring.

4. Although groundwater contarninant concentrations have decreased in recent monitoring
events, you are still required to perform verification soil sampling after shut down of your
remediation system. Please identify locations that historically exceeded soil environmental
screening levels and provide a confirmatory sampling work plan.

5. A utilities/ preferential pathway and sensitive receptor survey should be performed for both
on and off-site,

6. The risk assessment provided did not evaluate total petroleum hydrocarbons. The City of
Oakland ULR document does not evaluate this parameter. Please provide such an evaluation
of the residual TPH. As a guide, you may use the screening levels in the SFRWQCB
document, Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and
Groundwater, July 2003,




November 6, 2003

Fuel Leak Case RO0000514

1735 24™ 8t., Oakland, CA 94607
Ms. Normita Callison

Page 2 of 2

Please submit the following technical reports according to the schedule below.

December &, 2003- Groundwater Monitoring Report

January 12, 2004- Utilities/receptor survey, soil sampling work plan, Geotracker well
surveying report, soil type characterization results, graphical and mathematical
interpretation of groundwater data and human health risk evaluation of residual TPH.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bty 1 Clop—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D, Drogos
Ms. D. Dickerson, Brunsing Associates, Inc., P.O. Box 588, Windsor, CA 95492

1735 Z4thSt resp
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
_ AGENCY
.DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
My G, 2009 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. . ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Ms. Normita Callison 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Pacific Coast Building Products Alameda, CA 94502-6577
5550 Roseville Road (510) 567-6700

North Highlands, CA 95660 FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Ms. Callison:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000514, 1735 24® St., Oakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff has reviewed the
case file for the referenced site including the September 17, 2002 Groundwater Sampling Event
May 15 through May 17, 2002 from Brunsing Associates, Inc. In addition to commenting on the
proposed monitoring schedule and CAP/FS (Corrective Action Plan/Feasibility Study), please
address the following technical comments and subrmit the technical reports requesied below.

Technical Corpments

1. Groundwater Monitoring- a modified groundwater sampling plan is proposed for semi-
annual sampling of wells MW1, MW2 and VRW-2 through VRW-9. Wells MW-4
through MW-7 are proposed not to be sampled because of historic monitoring results, We
concur with this sampling frequency and request that you include MW-3 and VRW-1 in
your sampling plan. Iunderstand that VRW-1 may need to be uncovered to gain access.
These wells should be sampled for TPHg and BTEX.

2. We concur with the proposal to perform the GPS technique to survey all wells,
monitoring and remediation. Therefore, monitoring reports should include a groundwater
gradient map with the elevation of all wells. You are reminded to submnit electronic
reports to the GeoTracker data base as required by AB2886.

3. The May 2002 monitoring event was done to determine the effectiveness of the vapor
extraction system active from 12/93-6/96. These results indicate that residual petroleum
contamination remains near wells VRW-8 and VRW-2 through VRW-4. Sampling notes
indicate groundwater with a sheen and petroleum hydrocarbon odor present in these
wells. Because of these results, additional work will be necessary prior to site closure
consideration. To determine what actions may be appropriate, a FS/CAP is proposed.
Minimally, restarting or modifying the existing remediation system should be considered.

4. You are reminded to comply with the submittal of the technical information requested
previously in my August 6, 2001 letter. A summary of historic analytical data and
figures noting their locations will be required for your human health risk assessment
(HHRA)) and the HHRA should be provided prior to your site closure request.

Technical Report Request

¢ June 16, 2003- First semi-annual monitoring report for 2003 and FS/CAP
* November 117, 2003- Second semi-annual monitoring report for 2003




May 6, 2003 ¢

Ms. Normita Callison
RO0000514

1735 24™ St., Oakland, CA 94607
© Page2

‘You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

o

Bamey M. Chan _
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Ms. Diana Dickerson, Brunsing Associates, Inc., P.O. Box 588, Windsor, CA 95492

MonFS81735 24th St



ALAMEDA COUNTY'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

® 12 -840

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

i . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
December 3, 2001 N\, Alarnoda, CA 945026577
StID 3826/RO0000514 _ (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Normita Callison

Pacific Coast Building Products
5550 Roseville Road

North Highlands, CA 95660

Re: Proposal for Groundwater Sampling at Pacific Supply Company,
1735 24™ St., Oakland CA94607

Dear Ms. Callison:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 27, 2001 Proposal for Groundwater
Sampling prepared by Brunsing Associates, Inc., your consultant. In a response to my
prior request to sample wells at this site to obtain current groundwater concentrations,
this proposal was presented. Brunsing recommends sampling eight of the nine vapor
recovery wells and MW-1 and MW-2. The other wells are either not accessible or have a
history of low to non-detectable contaminant concentrations. This monitoring proposal is
acceptable.

You are reminded that these monitoring results are only part of the items requested in my
August 6, 2001 letter. Please address these additional items and submit the entire
information package along with the monitoring results.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&%mm

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files ,
Mr. C. Schwab, Brunsing Associates, P.O. Box 588, Windsor, CA 95492

© Monitoringl 735 24thSt




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ® / 6717-0 /
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .
| AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

October 16, 2001 \, _ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID 3826/RO0000514 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 -
(510) 867-6700

i i 10} 337-9335
Ms. Normita Callison FAX (510}

Pacific Coast Building Products
5550 Roseville Road
North Highland, CA 95660

‘Re: Pacific Supply Coinpany, 1735 24™ St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms. Callison:

This letter responds to the Brunsing Associates’ October 9, 2001 letter, which in turns responds to
my August 6, 2001 letter. My letter requested additional technical information in order to
evaluate your consultant’s request for regulatory closure of the referenced site. It appears that the
Brunsing letter addresses the requested items of my original letter. To respond to my question as
to whether any of the vapor recovery wells can be sampled for groundwater, Brunsing proposes to
sample from wells VRW-2, VRW-4 and VRW-6 in addition to MW-2 and MW-3, The rationale
for possibly sampling the vapor recovery wells is to provide a current estimate of the size and
concentration of the residual contaminant plume. This information may also help to alleviate
concerns of historical elevated benzene concentrations in soil. It is therefore recommended that
you examine all vapor recovery wells and analyze all groundwater able to be sampled. - These
samples should be tested for gasoline, BTEX and MTBE.

You may contact me at (5 10) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bupagy 4l

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist .

C: B. Chan, files : :
Mr. C. Schwab, Brunsing Associates, Inc., P.O. Box 588, Windsor, CA 95492

2.1735 24th St.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EMVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
- (510) 567-6700
\J . FAX (510) 337-9335

August 6, 2001
StID 3826/RO0000514

Ms. Normita Callison
Pacific Coast Building Products
5550 Roseville Road

North Highlands, CA 95660

Re: Request for Closure, Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24” St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms. Callison:

This letter responds to your consultant, Brunsing Associates’, request for site closure for the on-
going underground tank investigation at the above referenced site. Please be aware that I will be
your new case handler as Mr. Seto, the former case handler has transferred within our division.
He will still be available for consultation, if necessary. As you are aware, I asked Brunsing
Associates whether a concise site summary existed and it appear one does not. Instead, I was
given a list of historical documents to review by Brunsing. I have reviewed these documents and
still have the following requests/concerns:

Please compile and provide a table of all soil and groundwater analytical data.
Please provide appropriate figures indicating the locations of the referenced samples
Please provide an estimate of the removal efficiency of the vapor extraction system used at
the site. What is the likelihood of a rebound in soil vapor concentrations since the system’s
shut-off ? Is groundwater present in all or part of the vapor extraction wells and can these
wells be sampled?

¢ Please provide a human health risk assessment for the site. This will require the use of pass
data or obtaining current site soil and groundwater contaminant concentrations.

Please provide the requested information to expedite our closure review, You may contact me at
(510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MMOM

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:B. Chan, files
Mr. C. Schwab, Brunsing Associates, Inc., P.O. Box 588, Windsor, CA 95492

1735 24¢h St.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® . 327~ 2y
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENGY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director OS54
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {(LOP)
March 22, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
' - Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Normita Callison

Pacific Coast Building Products
- 5550 Roseville Road

North Highlands, CA 95660

STID 3826

RE: 1735 24" Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Ms. Callison:

I have reviewed the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan dated March 6, 2000
that was prepared by Brunsing Associates, Inc. It is acceptable with the condition that
EPA method 8260b is used to confirm the presence of MTBE if it is in the groundwater

samples.

If you have any questiohs, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr Hazardous Matemals Specialist

Ce: Tom Allan, Brunsing Associates Inc., 760 Market Street, Suite 344,
San Francisco, CA 94102
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
 AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RO |
‘ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH &
March 12’ 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (Lt

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700 '

FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms, Normita Callison

Pacific Coast Building Products
5350 Roseville Road

North Highlands, CA 95660
STID 3826

RE: Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24™ Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Ms, Callison:

‘I'have reviewed the Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report: First Quarter-2000
- dated March 7, 2000 that was prepared by Brunsing Associates, Inc. This office concurs
with the three recommendations of your consultant, These recommendations includes (1)
submitting a workplan for the installation of three borings to collect grab groundwater
samples (2) Verifying the presence of MTBE using EPA Test Method 8260 (3)
discontinue monitoring MW-4 and MW-5,

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

1. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce:  Tom Allan, Brunsing Associates, Inc., 760 Market Street, Suite 344,
San Francisco, CA 94102

~ Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

posi

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION
December 21, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Ms. Normita Callison

Pacific Coast Building Products
4290 Rosevilie Road

North Highlands, CA 95660
STID 3826

RE: Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24" Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Ms, Callison:

Commencing in the next round of groundwater sampling, include MTBE in your
‘chemical analysis. The Regional Water Quality Control Board for site closure requires
MTBE analysis.

In the Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report: Third Quarter-1999, Brunsing
Associates mentioned they are preparing a workplan for the installation of two borings to
collect grab groundwater samples in the verified downgradient direction. I will look for
this workplan in the future.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

>

o

o
.,

Ce:  Tom Allan, Brunsing Associates, 760 Market Street, Suite 344,
San Francisco, CA 94102
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY -
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO# 514

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ({LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
February 22, 1999 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Tom Allan

Brunsing Associates

760 Market Street, Suite 344
San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24™ Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Allan:

I have reviewed the Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report: January 1999, dated
February 16, 1999 for the above site. On page 2, Recommendations, it stated that
Alameda County has not responded to the request for reviewing this case for site closure.
I'responded to this request in a letter dated August 13, 1998, addressed to Ms. Normita
Callison of Pacific Coast Building Products. A copy of this letter {enclosed) should have
been sent to you. Please make the appropriate correction(s) in the Recommendation
section in your Monitoring Report dated February 16, 1999, and send me 2 revised copy.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6774.

arry Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Normita Callison, Pacific Coast Building Products, 4290 Roseville Road,
North Hightands, CA 95660
Files :



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
' AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RO# 5'4
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
AuguSt 13’ 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Swite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Ms. Normita Callison
Pacific Coast Building Products
4290 Roseville Road
North Highlands, CA 95660

RE: Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24™ Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Ms. Callison: .

I have reviewed your Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report: July 1998, dated
August 3, 1998 that was prepared by Brunsing Associates, Inc. The furthest
downgradient monitoring well, MW-2 has benzene concentrations that ranged from
55ppb to 350 ppb during the last four sampling events. One of the criteria for site
closure is for the plume to be diminishing or stabilized. If immediate site closure is
requested, a few grab groundwater samples must be taken in the verified downgradient
direction of MW-2, and analyzed for the presence of TPH(g), BTEX and MTBE. Prior to
starting work, please submit a workplan to this office for approval.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Cc: Tom Allan, Brunsing Associates, Inc., 760 Market Street, Suite 344,
-San Francisco, CA 94102
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director 2 oslf./
: ENV:RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 6, 1997 ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 3826 ’ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
Ms. Normita Callison FAX (510) 337-9335
Pacific Coast Bldg Products
4290 Roseville Rd., Suite B
North Highland CA 95660

RE: Pacific Supply site, 1735-24th St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms. Callison,

Since my last letter to you, dated 2/6/96, Athe 'following documents have been received in this
office:

1) your fax dated 2/7/96, with attached letter from BACE Environmental (BACE) dated
2/2/96 and three graphs; and

2) your letter dated 8/29/96 (unsigned), with attached Semi-Annual Monitoring Report,
prepared by BACE dated 8/28/96. '

I understand that for various reasons, the vapor extraction system (VES) was shut down on
7/28/96. Your request to dismantle the existing treatment system and compound is
acceptable, as is your proposal to use natural attenuation. Until further notice, groundwater
should continue to be sampled and analyzed on an annual basis in all wells except MW6, and on a
semi-annual basis (first and third quarters) in well MW2. GWE site maps should be prepared on a
semi-annual basis. Reports should be submitted on a semi-annual basis.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761.

epnifer Eberle
(yézardous Materials Specialist

cc: Joel Bruxvoort, BACE Environmental, 1735 East Bayshore Rd., Suité 1A, Redwood City
CA 94063

>

je 3826-D



ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Ro# 514-
AGENCY ARNOLD PE
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ALAM | D PERKINS, piREcTOR
EDA COUNTY CC4580
February 6, 1996 ‘ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

STID 3826 . 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
_ ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Ms. Normita Callison *

Pacific Coast Bldg Products

4290 Roseville Rd., Suite B

North Highland CA 95660

RE: Pacific Supply site, 1735-24th St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms. Callison,

Since my last letter to you, dated 12/11/95, the following documents have been received in this
office: )

1) 10/26/95 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: September 1995, prepared by-
BACE Environmental. : -

This letter is to document our telecon of today, and to clarify my last letter, dated 12/11/95. The
following is acceptable: 1) annual sampling of six wells (MW1 through MWS5, and MW7) in the
first quarter, 2) semi-annual sampling of MW2 (first and third quarters), 3) semi-annual GWE
monitoring (first and third quarters), 4) semi-annual reporting, and 5) delete MW6 entirely from
further sampling, based on 6 consecutive quarters of ND benzene, low TPHg concentrations, and
the proximity of onsite well MW4.

Joel Bruxvoort indicated that the VES has been down since 12/13/95, due to rainwater in the '
secondary containment. It will be started again upon EBMUD permit approval. We will continue
the VES for at least one quarter, and then determine its efficiency and need for continued use.

Please include potentiometric surface maps and gradient measurements in future reports. If you '
have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761.

J Eberle
rdous Materials Specialist
cc:  Joel Bruxvoort, BACE Environmental, 1735 East Bayshore Rd., Suite 1A, Redwood City
CA 94063 '
Acting Chiefffile

X
je 3826-C



ALAMEDA COUNTY - !

HEALTH CARE SERVICE
AGENCY Rosi4
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director
‘December 11, 1995 ' Alameda County Envirommental Health Dept.
STID 3826 Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

Ms. Normita Callison (510)567-6700 fax: (510)337-9335

Pacific Coast Bldg Products
4290 Roseville Rd., Suite B
North Highland CA 95660

RE: Pacific Supply site, 1735-24th St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Ms. Callison,

-

Since my last letter to you, dated 6/2/95, the following documents have been received in this
office:

1)  7/12/95 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: June 1995, prepared by BACE
- Environmental.

Thank you fo}' including a conclusions section which addresses the efficacy of the VES, and a
tabulation of historical groundwater elevations (GWEs).

I received a telecon from Joel Bruxvoort today, requesting to delete MW5 and MW7 from further
sampling activities. These wells denote the zero line of contamination in the upgradient and
downgradient directions, respectively. Therefore, it would not be advisable to delete them
entirely from sampling and monitoring activities. However, it would be appropriate to reduce
the frequency of these wells to annual: MW4, MWS5, MW6, and MW7, Please determine the
GWEs for ALL wells on a quarterly basis. As discussed with Mr. Bruxvoort today, / am also
requesting potentiometric surface maps and gradient measurements (between MW1,,MW2, and

MWS3) in future quarterly reports.
If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761.

Sincerely,

ifer Eberle
ous Materials Specialist

cc.  Joel Bruxvoort, BACE Environmental, 1735 East Bayshore Rd., Suite 1A, Redwood City
CA 94063
Acting Chief/file

je 3826-B



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY RO 514
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director _ RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTCR
June 2, 1995 DEPAHTM%rt\l'It' va; EtNVFLFiC)NMENEALtHIll-“.g\l_Tr:j
ate Water Resources Control Boar
STID 3826 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Lacal Oversight Program

Normita Callison 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Pacific Coast Bldg Products

: 510) 567-6700
4290 Roseville Rd., Suite B o1
North Highland CA 95660

RE: Pacific Supply site, 1735-24th St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms. Callison,

Since my last letter to you, dated 9/8/94, the following documents have been received in this
office:

1) 9/9/94 Progress Report: Vapor Extraction System Operations, January-August 1994,
prepared by BACE Environmental

2) 10/11/94 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: September 1994, prepared by
BACE Environmental

3) 2/13/95 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: December 1994, prepared by BACE
Environmental

4) 4/14/95 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: March 1995, prepared by BACE
Environmental

As you know, vapor extraction has been used as remediation for this site. Note that the last vapor
extraction system (VES) update received in this office was dated 9/9/94. You are requested to
submit quarterly vapor extraction updates in the future. These can be incorporated into the
quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling reports. Please include a conclusions section
which addresses the efficacy of the VES.

Please include a table of historical groundwater elevation (GWE) data in future reports. It is
noteworthy to correlate changes in GWE with changes in groundwater contaminant

concentrations.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761,



June 2, 1995
STID 3826
Normita Callison
page 2 of 2

Sincerely, é}
Y .Z;{f)'

Jepnifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: Joe! Bruxvoort, BACE Environmental, 1735 East Bayshore Rd., Suite 1A, Redwood City
CA 94063 ‘
Mee Ling Tung/file

je 3826-A



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘." ‘ "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro5l4
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

September 8, 1994 Atameda County CC 4580
STID 3826 Health Care Senvices Agency
: Dept. 0f Environmental Health

Normita Callison vibon Bay Pluoy
Pacific Coast Bldg Products : ’ESI zHﬁz oa 9415,02-6?;? Fer.
£

4290 Roseville RA&., Suite B
North Highland CA 95660

RE: Pacific Supply site, 1735~-24th St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms., Callison,

We are in receipt of the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report:
June 1994, prepared by BACE Environmental, dated 7/20/94. This
report documents results from groundwater samples collected on
6/2/94. This report also presents historical groundwater
sampling information. Based on these findings, the results for
organic lead have been non-detectable (ND) for the past 5
sampling events. This consistent trend indicates that organic
lead is not a problem. Therefore, you may discontinue analyzing
for organic lead. :

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext
6761. This is our new permanent phone number; our new fax number
is 510-337-9335,.

Sincerely,
s
Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Joel Bruxvoort, BACE Environmental, 1735 East Bayshore Rd.,
Suite 1A, Redwood City CA 94063
Ed Howell/file

je 3826



ALAMEDA COUNTY . \ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY RO5i4
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
June 8, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 3826 State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

Normita Callison UST Local Oversight Program
' 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Pacific Coast Building Products :
4290 Roseville Rd., Ste B 1) 271 4530
North Highlands CA 95660

RE: Pacific Supply Company
1735-24th Sst.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Ms. Callison,

We are in recelpt of the "Soil Investigation Report" and the .
"Vapor Extraction Remedial Design Report," both prepared by BACE
Environmental, dated 5/24/93. As you know, the "Soil
Investlgation Report" documents the installation of 10 soil
borings to delineate the zero line of soil contamination. The
"Vapor Extraction Remedial Design Report" is a proposal for a
treatment system. The "Vapor Extraction Remedial Design Report"
is accepted for implementation.

If you have any guestions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.
Sincerely,

07 el

Jehnifer Eberle
H¥zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mike Velzy, BACE Environmental, 1735 East Bayshore Rd.,
Suite 2A, Redwood City CA 94063
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell/File

je



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0 ROSI
AGENCY = ROSK

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

_ BEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

January 22, 1993 Slate Waler Resources Control Board

_ Division of Clean Water Programs

STID 3826 UST Local Oversight Program

_ BO Swan Way, Rm 200

Normita Callison Oakland, OA 94521

Pacific Coast Building Preoducts (510) 271-4530

4290 Roseville Rd., Ste B
North Highlands CA 95660

RE: Pacific Supply Company
1735-24th st.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Ms. Callison,

We are in receipt of your cover letter dated 1/14/93 and the
Workplan for Phase II Soil Investigation letter report prepared
by BACE Environmental, also dated 1/14/93. I have reviewed the
workplan, which proposes nine additional shallow soil borings to
determine the extent of soil contamination. This workplan is
accepted for implementation, and, barring unforeseen
circumstances, shall adhere to the schedule outlined on page 3.
Please provide proper documentation regarding the future :
characterization and disposal of drill cuttings, as per page 2 of
the workplan. :

If you have any gquestions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.
Sincerely,

nifer Eberle
zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Joel Bruxvoort, BACE Environmental, 1735 East Bayshore Rd.,
Suite 2A, Redwood City CA 94063
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell/File .

je




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2. R65P+
(D
AGENCY .? L _

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEMNTAL HEALTH

December 1, 1992 State Water Resources Control Board

_ Division of Clean Water Programs

STID 3826 . UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

. ' . Oakland, CA 94621

Basalite Keystone Retaining
Wall Systems

4290 Roseville Rd.

North Highlands CA 925660

RE: Pacific Supply Company
1735-24th St.
Cakland CA 94607

Dear Ms., Callison,

Durlng a telephone conversation with Mike Velzy of BACE
Environmental today, I was informed of your new address. Our
records indicate the primary responsible party for the above
referenced site as Larry Halsey, Pacific Coast Bldg. Products, PO
Box 160488, Sacramento CA 94816. Please inform us if this should
be changed to your name and address, and if there is a secondary
responsible party. This information is used by the State Water
Resources Control Board.

We have received the "Report of Findings, Vapor Extraction Pilot
Study," prepared by BACE Environmental, dated 11/18/92. Soil
samples obtained during the installation of VEW-1 were analyzed,
TPH-gasoline concentrations increased from 100 ppm at 4.5’bgs to
780 ppm at 8’bgs. Similarly, benzene concentrations increased
from 2.1 ppm at 4.5’bgs to 23 ppm at 8’bgs. Groundwater occurred
at 8.3’bgs, indicating that the highest soil concentrations exist
near the groundwater surface.

The pilot study concluded that vapor extraction of volatile
hydrocarbons can be an effective remediation option at this site.
Prior to designing a remediation system, the lateral extent of
soil contamination must be defined. A prellmlnary study of the
extent of soil contamination was documented in the "Report of
Flndlngs, Soil and Groundwater Investigation," prepared by
Brunsing Associates, Inc., dated 11/30/90. However, the zero
line of contamination must be defined. Therefore, we request a
workplan for the delineation of the zero line of soil
contamination within 45 days or by January 16, 1992. The
remediation system design will be predicated on the limits of
soil contamination. Therefore, we also request a proposal for
the remediation system to be submitted within 45 days or by
January 16, 1992,




Normita Callison
STID 3826

Page 2 of 2
December 1, 1992

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90; b) the State WAter
Resources Control Board LUFT Field Manual; and ¢) Article 11 of
Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Reports and proposals
must be submitted under seal of a California-Registered
Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil
Engineer. All reports and documents pertaining to this
investigation should also be sent to:

Rich Hiett

San Francisco Bay Region

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster St., Ste 500

Oakland CA 94612

If you have any gquestions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincereli;xzz//

- Jgnhifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mike Velzy, BACE Environmental, 1735 E Bayshore Rd., Suite
: 2A, Redwood City CA 94063
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell/File
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'AGENCY
DJWID & KEMS Agamy Director.

— April 34, 92"

STID #3325

3 Ndmita ﬂaLlisan ,
- Gladding m:aean
Lo PO Bex 97 .
! oo ,.Lirfcc:].n Ca- 95543

©  RE: Pacific Supply compnny' .
o 1735-24th SE.
‘0akland CA 94607

L Dear Ms Calllson,

i The ' case. fila for the: aboVe rafamn&ad m.te has
- reviewed by our staff. 'The case has been m&ssi_ e
Eberle, Hazardous Materials Spec:iallst.
carrespondenaa to her att:antmn. ,

- We have received the "Interim Rmedial Actim wo kpla
- Brunsing Assopiates Inc., dated 1/6/92, Thi rkp 'i
on- the condition that you' contact Jennifer mmﬂ, &
. Materials Spe¢ialist, at least two days in: advancea;
~" of -the. vapor extraction system so that a’ it
- arranged. We' understand that you will keep im_ h
outlined in Section 3.%5:2 of the. workplan. 4
- monitoring was has not taken place since December 1889 ‘\;;.;and sinos
.1t was requested by our agency in letters dated 5/6/91 end 9}3{3}‘&1
© it is most important that it will commence immsdiately and con
- - for at least one year. 8ite closure is based on’ fou oen
N quartem ﬁsf nmi-»detec:tahle cuncentratiam in grioandm; '

ALl work: mst be perfnmed according to the Leaking, -Uhdi

. Puel Tank Field Manual, . (LUFT Manual), revised 10/8%, ami tha
. Regional Board Staff Recompendations for Preliminary 1

- Investigation of Underground Storaqe Tank sites, m&m 8/1@
'.aa sumarize& in Appenﬂxx A, , ;

B ccrpia:s nf these dmumantﬁ ‘can he abtained b}r calliﬁq the E,_
- data mnagament graup at 510»-464-1259. oL T .

ALl reports and proposals must be submitted undér seal of &
e Califamzaunegmtered Geologist, %nified Engimximg Gealng :
- or —ngistarad Civil Engimr. \ L .




Normita Callison
STID #3826

Page 2 of 2
April 24, 1992

If you have any gquestions, please phone Jennifer Eberle at 510-2?1-,
4320.

Sincerely,

boawr Ly

S8usan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢¢: Michael Velzy (Brunsing Associates, Inc., 1607 Industr1a1 Way,
Belmont CA 94002) S
Rich Hiett, RWQCB ' o Sy
File : S '




co “_ ‘:} ].'f
Ammgsmc NTY :
HEA.LTH CARE. ssm; 1/
- ABGENCY \%2.
W&mwm, '

"cefgigied'ﬁailé:l# P 367 604 448
'Septgﬁﬁer in,.laal

. Mr. Larry Halsay
1.0 Pacific Coast Bnilders
© 0 3001 T Btreet |
P -_“-Bacramentu ch 95816

Re: ranifia supply cﬁnguny, 1738 . 24th struat, ﬂﬁkl&né ca,ﬁ
.;Dear Hr. Ealsey

| This letter follovs up an earlier reqnast tor tachni@al r'jf:
~ the above- sxte. | | 2;7

©..0n Jannary 25, " 1991 a 1nan g&llan undsrgrnund sturaqs tamk was
- removed from the above site. Subseguent soil contamination =
- .engountered during monitoring well installation indicated. the” ;
" presence of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (IPHY) at layels
as high as 1400 ppm, benzen& levels as high as 930 ppl in the: '
- for monitoring well 2 (MW-2}, 3700 ppm of TPHg and. ‘2400 ppb of .
' benzene wers detected in the soil boring for MiH-3.. Water sampies
 collected initially in 10/27/88 indicated levels of 11 ‘ppmn_ of
.- and- 33 ppb of benzene from. xw-a and lesser 1qvels in s&w&r&l
‘nﬁhar af the walls. e - , L,

‘2~ 71 ,In a 1etter fram this’ offlue {datad May 5, 1991} ybu ware-r;._
o by, this napartment to lnitiaﬁa the fallﬁwinq a&tiam&: S

: ,7'1} To initiate and submit qnaxtarly monitaring rﬁyartﬁ for a
- . wells (koth on- and off site). You were requested to analyie
‘JTutal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasalin& {Tﬁﬂg;,‘haﬁneneh=\“
. toluene, xyleng, sthylbenzené and: v&latila'oxqaﬁiﬂ COMPORE
-_(?GC‘s; using- mnthnd 3249) ' : . L

‘Inu wera raquested tu mubmit & wnrk plan w;thin ﬁﬁ yE |
* 'gpecifying the proposed remedial measures to be taken whiab
- would address the suil and graund water. cant&miﬂatiﬁn &t the
 iabave sita. ‘ o

" In a phone nonvarsatian fram Jaal Bruxvuaﬂt, repr&sah LTy
and assmci&tes on May 29, 1991, it was reported that.a work pa
' the resumption of quarterly monitoring would: occur within &0 d&gs
S8 'Singe that time no repcrta:have been reaeivad by thi “uffzcer;ﬁ
‘;-'ragar&ing this site. : R _




. referral of this case to the San Francizgo Regional Water Qualiby

.0 the RWQCB.. _ | L
" Please be further advised that Alameda. County Envire

W;JQ,Departmentf Hazardous Materials Divisian; is currernt ke
"-authnrity from the RWQCB to. oversee ramediation cases wﬁ%hin ‘

- tank alasura repnrt.

 the wells associated with the above site aud to submi {~tiia
. department a Work Plan addressing the proposed 1

H'."-thﬁ rneeipt or hy uuvemher 15, 1991. o
RN Y 3 prupnsals, rapurts and analytiaal results parhaininﬁste

'ﬁ?tmﬂda payable 2o auunty of Alameda for $500.00..

 §r.thia prajaat.; Records are maintained of the time Cotnty! euployee
- commlt to @ prﬁjact and the depusit is charged at’ an hourly wajs

;g.fﬁﬁ@téﬂh&r 39, 1991 S
. page 2 nf 2 s :

1“Plaasa be aﬂvisad that this 1atter constitutes a EHEW m.ﬁaqu
" technical reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 1323
" {b). Pailure to regpond or a late response. could vasalif in the

' Control Board (RWQCB) for enforcement, possibly sublesting
raspunsihle.part. to civil penalties to a maximum n@;#iﬂﬂﬂ 00! par
. day..  Any extemsions to the stated deadlines, or modificdations: eof

- reguired tasks, must be confirmed in,writing by a;th&r‘ﬁhis agnﬁn? or

" County: . Therefore, this Department will be lead agercy for oversigh
of this case should further site characterization: mr*rameﬂiatian‘ﬁar
‘be warranted fallawing our revi&w of &ata inearporated“'  the,

 €:1&¢ are. rﬁquﬁﬁtﬂd to prﬂvide this dapqmtmant ar wﬁitttn
' confirmation of the resumption of groundwatsr monitsring. ot

‘ ';addruss the contamination to seil and grwund watar v&ﬁh£N“l$ a

‘ '.inveataqation an& remaﬂiatimn must be seut to aur uﬁfieéannﬁ to:

*,ghestar F&lﬁmah _ ' . ‘ '
- “Ragional Water Quallty Cnntrnl Bo&rﬁ, S&n Franeisaa Bay Rﬁg
172101 Webster Street, Suilte 500 ' _ S A
. gdkland, Califcrnia 94513
{415} ¢§4~1255 -

'Finaliy, ‘a review of our racnrds indicates . that tha b&&amce‘ef \
- deposit. submitted with the initial underground tank repcval n&a&uﬁar
. submittal ‘haé been ¢xhausted Please submit to nurigrfise'a chegk

" authorized by Section 3-141.6 of the ﬁtﬁinaﬁﬁeg_fﬂ:; ﬁﬁ;;“vffff
i Alamede and is used to cover expenses incuxred by Alameda C
“.. pexsonnel in the dischargs of their oversight: autias asseciated th

. 67.00. pér hour. - Upon the completion of tha praject tk$~halanﬁﬁ
the d&pﬁsik will be raturﬁaﬁ ta yun. SRR .




..‘

. Hr. Halsay
-Beﬁtumher 30 1&91

';Ir you ‘have any quastinns r&g&mding the ahuve pleaﬁﬁ amntnnt i
{510) ﬁ?1“¢323.“ .

'}sincarély,*

”ﬁ&

=Hazarduus ﬂhtarials Spaclniist

e :
© Joel. 3ruxvamrt, Brunsinq Assomiatan 1n¢‘¢
- 31im MeIntock/Jim Anderson, Pacific Supply i
-Gil Wenaen; Alameda County District: attarney*@ff_,_,”~
_ Environmental and CQnsnmar Prate__
,Laatar Feldman, RWQCE - i
-Eharlene williams, DHB -




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

= .
= C
. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ¥/ Ro5l4

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Certified Mailer #p 367 604 366 . Oakland, CA 94621

. {415)
May 6, 1991

Mr. Larxy Halsey
Pacific Coast Builders
‘3001 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95816

Re: Pacific supply company, 1735 24th Street, Oakland CA 94607

'Dear_nr. Halsey

Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Hazardous Materials
Division has received and reviewed the Report of Findings Soil and
Groundwater Investigation dated November 30, 1990. Results from
sampling events conducted in 1988 indicated the presence of gasoline
constituents in all of the 5 monitoring wells which were in place at
that time.

In 1989 two additional monitoring wells (MW 6&7) were installed
offsite. Although data for groundwater sampling in 1989 were not
provided in the report, examination of Table 5 of the report revealed
that the groundwater conditions in 1989 had changed from the previous
year. You are requested to provide this office with copies of all of
the analytical results for groundwater sampling conducted in 1989.

Upon review of the above report it became apparent that gquarterly
reporting has not been conducted on a regular basis at the above site
in order to properly determine seasonal groundwater conditions.

You are required to initiate a guarterly monitoring program for all
wells at the above location. When initially sampling each well you
are required to analyze for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHy), Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, and Ethylbenzene (BTEX) and analyze
for the presence of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) using EPA method
8240. Once the initial levels have heen established for the above
constituents an adjustment of the analytes sought can be renegotiated
with this Division.

You are required to submit a workplan to this office within 60 days
of the receipt of this letter specifying the proposed remedial
measures to be taken to address the soil and groundwater
contamination at the above site. The workplan shall include a
timetable for the completion of the various phases of the -
investigation and remediation process. You are alsc requested to
specify the waste characterization, disposal or treatment processes

proposed to address contaminated soil excavated from beneath the
site.



@ @ | RO514

Mr. Halsey
May 6, 1991
page 2 of 2

Copies of all reports and documentation should be sent to:

Regional Water Quality Control Board
Attn. Lester Feldman

2101 Webster 8t. 4th Floor

Oakland, CA 94601

*

If you have any questions regarding the above please contact me at
(415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,
VM“»M

Paul M. Swmith B
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cCs )

Michael Velzy, Brunsing Associates Inc.

Jim McIntock/Jim Anderson, Pacific Supply

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office of

Environmental and Consumer Protection Agency:
Lester Feldman, RWQCB

Charlene Williams, DHS




ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
AGENCY ‘

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director. Ro&14
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Certified Mailer # P 062 127 740 Hazardous Materials Program
. ' _ B0 Swan Way, Rm. 200 :
- May 21, 1990 Oakland, GA 94621

@15 271-4320
Mr. Henry McIntock
Mr. Jim Anderson
Pacific Supply
P.O. Box 24322
Oakland, CA 94623

Pear Mr. McIntock or Mr. Anderson,

On August 8. 198% a letter was sent to you by our department
requesting you to advise this office of the status of the site
assessment and remediation action at the Pacific Supply site at 1735
24th Street, Oakland. As of this date no response has been received
by this office. o

We received copies of a work plan dated February 29, 1988 and March
8, 1988 from Brunsing and Associates. 1In a letter dated March 21,
1988 this office approved the proposed work plan with certain

stipulations. Since that date we have received nc information on
- this case.

Have monitoring wells been installed and if so when were they
installed ? If applicable send quarterly monitoring reports for
groundwater monitoring; Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and :
BTEX(602/5020) and also so0il sampling data taken at the soil

groundwater interface; Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and _
BTEX(8020/5020)

Please respond to the above request for an update on this site within
15 days of the receipt of this letter. Should you have any questions -
please contact Paul Smith, Hazardous Materlals Specialist at

271-4320.

Sincerely, R

Edgar B. Howell III, Chief,
Hazardous Haterials D1v131on

EBH: PMS:pns
Enclosures (1)

ce: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office of
Environmental and Consumer Protection Agency
Lester Feldman, RWQCB '
Charlene Williams, DHS



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

e | $35 241h.St-

Departmen‘f Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RO5GI4

August 8, 1988

Mr. Henry McIntoch
Pacific Supply
P. 0. Box 24332
oakland, CA 94623

Telephone Number: (415)

SUBJECT: CONTAMINATED SITE, 1724 - 24TH ST.,OAKLAND

Dear Mr. McIntoch:

Please advise this office of the s
remediation plan for this site.

tatus of the site assessment and

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact
Lowell Miller, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist at 271-4320.

Sincerely, \y)

p{&J'
Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:mam



SiTE: 1335 24%- St cakiand.

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, AGENCY
XX ANERRSERYOL, Agency Dirsctor

RO514-

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Qakland, California 94612

#1%1271-4320

March 2%, 1988

Mr. Phil Harless
Pacific Coast Builders
3001 "I St.
Sacramento, CA 95816

SUBJECT: WORK PLAN - PACIFIC SUPPLY CO., 24TH & WILLOW STS., OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Harless:

We have received the proposed work plan to delineate the groundwater
contamination problem at the subject site. This plan is dated
February 29, 1988 and was prepared by Brunsing Asscociates, Windsor,
California. This plan is found acceptable provided that the
following constituents are also monitored:

1. Groundwater

- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon - low boiler (DHS Procedure)
- BTX (602/5020) '

2. Soil samples to be taken at the unsaturated groundwater
interface

- TPH (DHS Procedure)
- BTX {8020/5020)

In addition, contaminated soil within the tank area must eventually
be removed.

should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Mr. Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at 271-4321.

Sincerely,

%A.Sw
Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:SG:mam

cc: Gregg Eiche, Brunsing Associates




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, AGENCY
ExMEHiE:

®

*m&}ggency Director

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Qakland, California 94612

418 g94-7237

January 28, 1988

Pacific Supply

P.O. Box 24332

Oakland, CA 94623
Attn: Mr. Hang McIntosh

RE: Contaminated site at 1724 - 24th St., Oakland

Dear Mr. McIntosh:

In order to approve further work on the subject site, an additional
$300.00 deposit must be submitted to this office. In addition,

you will need to submit an Unauthorized Release form by

February 5, 1988.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact
Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at 874-7237.

Sincerely,

"‘F%(;A.Sw

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:SGimam

Enclosure



